Amendment to Rule-70(11) of the Gujarat Police Manual- 1975, Volume-I regarding Seniority of Constabulary cadres.

Government of Gujarat Home department Resolution No.MHK/10/2017/180/C Sachivalaya Gandhinagar. Deted the 28<sup>th</sup> June 2017

READ :- (1) Gujarat Police Manual, 1975 Volume-I Rule 70 (11).
(2) Letter dated the 14<sup>th</sup> February 2017 of D.G. & I.G.P, Gujarat State, Gandhinagar.

## RESOLUTION

The existing provisions governing the seniority of Constabulary cadres are as enumerated in rule-70(11) of Gujarat Police Manual-1975, Volume-I

2. The aforesaid rule is hereby amended and in rule-70 of Gujarat Police Manual-1975, Volume-I for sub-rule (11), the following sub-rule shall be substituted, namely:-

"(11) Seniority -

(a) The seniority of Head Constables shall be decided according to their date of continuous appointment as Head Constable.

(b) The seniority of Constables, who join their posting within 30 days from the receipt of the appointment order, shall be as per the merit list finalized by the Board under the provisions of the Police Constable, Class-III (Combined Competitive Examination) Rules, 2016. The seniority of those who are allowed to join after the prescribed joining time of 30 days, shall be decided as per the date of joining. The inter se seniority of two or more Constables joining (after the prescribed joining time of 30 days) on the same date, shall be governed by their inter se ranking in the merit list finalized by the Board."

By order and in the name of the Governor of Gujarat,

(D.R.Bhammar) Deputy Secretary to Government. Home Department

To,

- The Principal Secretary to the H.E. the Governor of Gujarat, Raj Bhavan Gandhinagar (By letter)
- The Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar
- The Personal Secretary to the Minister of State (Home), Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar
- The Director General & Inspector General of Police, Gujarat State, Gandhinagar
- The Chairman, Gujarat Subordinate Service Board, Gandhinagar

- The Chairman, Lokrakshak Bharti Board & Inspector General of Police Vadodara Range Vadodara
- The Director General of Police, (Armed Unit), Gujarat State, Gandhinagar
- The Addl. D.G. of Police, Intelligence, Gujarat State, Gandhinagar
- All Commissioner of Police
- All Inspector General/Deputy Inspector General of Police, Range
- All Superintendent of Police
- All Commandant. S.R.P. Groups
- All Section Officer, Home Department
- Dy.SO Select file
- Select file